segment, payments in U.S. dollars primarily related to the procurement of services in non-European
destinations, purchases of aircraft fuel and purchases or rental of aircraft.

The Eurozone limited the currency risk from transactions in the key tourist destinations to Group
companies whose functional currency was not the euro. The Tourism segment and primarily the
Northern Region division were mainly affected by changes in the value of the U.S. dollar and the euro.

97

Currency risks arise from primary and derivative monetary financial instruments issued in a
currency other than the functional currency of a company. Exchange rate-related differences from the
translation of financial statements into the Group’s currency were not taken into account. Taking
account of the different functional currencies within the Group, the sensitivity analyses of the
currencies identified as relevant risk variables are presented below. A 10% strengthening or weakening
of the respective functional currencies, primarily euro and British pound sterling, against the other
currencies would create the following effects on the revaluation reserve and earnings after income tax:

Sensitivity analysis—currency risk
September 30, 2011 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013 June 30, 2014

Variable: Exchange rate +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

(in € million)
(audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited)

Exchange rates of key currencies
€/U.S. dollar

Revaluation reserve ..... (90.2) 90.2 (99.0) 98.6 (87.7) 86.8 (105.5) 105.7
Earnings (loss) after income taxes ..... (2.7) 2.7 3.3 (2.7) (5.2) 5.4 (1.2) 1.5
€/British pound sterling
Revaluation reserve ..... 97.5 (97.5) 105.2 (105.2) (91.7) 91.7 (116.7) 116.7
Earnings (loss) after income taxes ..... 108.7 (108.7) 123.8 (123.8) (35.3) 35.3 (90.6) 90.3
British pound sterling/U.S. dollar
Revaluation reserve ..... (102.3) 102.3 1.4 (1.4) (71.7) 71.7 (93.1) 93.1
Earnings (loss) after income taxes ..... (45.3) 45.3 11.1 (11.1) (14.8) 14.8 (1.5) 1.5
€/Swiss franc
Revaluation reserve ..... 3.2 (3.2) (2.5) 2.6 (3.0) 3.0 5.1 (5.6)
Earnings (loss) after income taxes ..... 4.0 (4.0) (11.6) 11.6 (0.2) 0.2 0.1 (0.1)
€/Swedish krona
Revaluation reserve ..... 16.7 (16.7) 20.8 (20.8) 25.2 (25.2) 16.7 (16.7)
Earnings (loss) after income taxes ..... (3.6) 3.6 (10.1) 10.1 (5.0) 5.0 — —

Interest rate risk

Market value interest rate risks, or potential fluctuations in the fair value of a financial instrument
due to movements in market interest rates, arose primarily from medium- and long-term fixed-interest
receivables and liabilities. For bonds issued, the fair values deviated from recognized carrying
amounts. However, these financial instruments were carried at amortized cost rather than at fair value.
As a result, neither equity nor profit and loss were directly affected.

In the financial year ended September 30, 2013, the Group was exposed to earnings-related risks
(cash flow interest rate risks) for balance sheet items and financial derivatives.

Sensitivity Analysis—Interest Rate Risk
September 30, 2011 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013

Variable: Interest rate level for floating interest-
bearing debt

+100 basis
points

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

-100 basis
points

(in € million)
(audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited)

Hedging reserve ..... 1.5 (1.1) 0.2 — 1.0 (0.7)
Earnings after income taxes ..... 2.8 (2.2) (0.8) 1.6 (4.4) 3.4

Fuel price risk

Due to the nature of our business operations, the Group was exposed to market price risks from the
procurement of fuels, both for the aircraft fleet and the cruise ships.

The Tourism companies use financial derivatives to hedge their exposure to market price risks for
the planned purchase of fuel. When calculating the exposure at the beginning of a season, the goal is to
hedge at least 80% of the relevant exposure. The different risk profiles of the Group companies
operating in different source markets are taken into account, including possibilities of levying fuel
surcharges. The hedging volumes are adjusted to changes in planned consumption on the basis of the
reports from the Group companies. A 10% increase or decrease in the raw material prices underlying
the fuel price hedges as of the balance sheet date would have had the following impact on equity and
earnings.

98

Sensitivity analysis—fuel price risk
September 30, 2011 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013

Variable: Fuel prices for aircraft and ships +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

(in € million)
(audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited)

Revaluation reserve ..... 80.8 (84.2) 94.9 (94.9) 77.5 (79.1)
Earnings after income taxes ..... 3.5 (3.8) 0.5 (0.3) 0.1 0.2

Other price risk

In the financial year ended September 30, 2011, TUI Travel issued a convertible bond for which
the TUI Group entered into a buyback obligation. It is treated separately in the form of a forward
transaction and included as a hedge in the framework of hedge accounting. A 10% increase or decrease
in the bond price compared with the measurement as of September 30, 2013 would change the
revaluation reserve by €+14.3/€-14.3 million (previous year €+12.6/€-12.6 million).

Moreover, an assumed change in the underlying price of +/-10% for the equity investment in
AirBerlin would have an effect of €+0.6/€-0.6 million (previous year €+0.5 million revaluation reserve/

[…]

plans, the return on plan assets no longer has to be estimated as an expected return but must be
determined as interest on the plan on the basis of the net interest rate used to determine the present
value of the defined benefit obligations. Other amendments relate to the immediate recognition of past
service cost through profit and loss in the event of future plan amendments and the presentation of the
net interest result in defined benefit pension plans. Amendments also relate to the distinction between
benefits provided in exchange for the termination of employment and other employer benefits. The
amended standard also creates enhanced disclosure requirements regarding employee benefits.

In line with the transition guidance, the amendments were applied with retroactive effect as of the
beginning of the reference period, i.e., October 1, 2012. The tables below present the quantitative
impact of the first-time application of the amended IAS 19 on the Group’s net assets, financial position
and results of operations:

Restated items of the income statement of the Group for the period from October 1, 2012 to
June 30, 2013:

Before Restatement Restatement Restated

(in € million)
(audited) (audited) (audited)

Financial income ..... 86.8 (59.5) 27.3
Financial expenses ..... 282.3 (48.9) 233.4
Earnings (loss) before income taxes ..... (618.4) (10.6) (629.0)
EBITA ..... (391.8) (391.8)
Underlying EBITA ..... (252.2) (252.2)
Earnings (loss) before income taxes ..... (618.4) (10.6) (629.0)
Income taxes ..... (151.9) (2.6) (154.5)(1)

Group loss for the period ..... (466.5) (8.0) (474.5)(2)

Group loss for the period attributable to shareholders of TUI AG ..... (370.1) (4.4) (374.5)(3)

Group loss for the period attributable to non-controlling interest ..... (96.4) (3.6) (100.0)
Basic and diluted earnings per share (in €) ..... (1.54) (0.02) (1.56)

(1) Income taxes does not reconcile to income statement as of June 30, 2013. There is an additional adjustment resulting from
deferred taxes of €1.7 million.

(2) Group loss for the year does not reconcile to income statement as of June 30, 2013. There is an additional adjustment
resulting from deferred taxes of negative €1.7 million.

(3) Group loss for the year attributable to shareholders of TUI AG does not reconcile to income statement as of June 30, 2013.
There is an additional adjustment resulting from deferred taxes of negative €1.7 million.

Elimination of the so-called corridor method does not have an impact as the immediate and full